
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Health Scrutiny Committee 

Thursday 14 March 2024 

2.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater One, Telford, TF3 4JG 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Sam Yarnall 01952 382193 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 

Committee Members: 

 

Councillors D R W White (Chair), O Vickers (Vice-Chair), 

N A Dugmore, S Handley, L Lewis, G L Offland, R Sahota, 

S Syrda and J Urey 

 Co-optees H Knight, D Saunders and S Fogell 

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

3 - 10 

4.0   Update from the Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
To receive an update on the work of the Health & Wellbeing Board. 

 

Verbal Report 

5.0   Update from the JHOSC 
 
To receive an update on the work of the Joint Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Verbal Report 

6.0   Primary Care Recovery Access Plan 
 
To receive an update from the Integrated Care Board on the Primary 
Care Access Recovery Plan. 

11 - 94 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
7.0   Work Programme Review 

 
To review the updated Work Programme for the Health Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 

95 - 98 

8.0   Chair's Update 
 

 

 
 
If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council 
£15.22 and saved 6.1kg of CO2, based on average agenda printing costs for the 2022/23 
municipal year. 

Page 2



 

 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 
12 December 2023 at 2.00 pm in E206, Telford College, Haybridge Road, 

Wellington, Telford, TF1 2NP 
 

 
Present: Councillors D R W White (Chair), O Vickers (Vice-Chair), 

N A Dugmore, S Handley, R Sahota and S Syrda.  
Co-optees: H Knight, D Saunders and S Fogell 

 
In Attendance:    S Bass (Place Based Commissioning and Procurement 

Lead, Telford & Wrekin Council), M Bennett (Service 
Delivery Manager: Hospital and Enablement, Telford & 
Wrekin Council), S Froud (Director: Adult Social Care, 
Telford & Wrekin Council), G Robinson (Executive 
Director: Director of Delivery and Transformation, NHS 
Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin), G Smith (Director of 
Strategic Commissioning, NHS Shropshire, Telford & 
Wrekin), O Nicholas (Solicitor Adult Social Care, Telford 
& Wrekin Council) and S Yarnall (Democracy Officer 
(Scrutiny), Telford & Wrekin Council). 

 
Apologies:   Councillor L Lewis, G L Offland and J Urey 
 
HAC-24 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
HAC-25 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2023, 11 
October 2023 and 19 October 2023 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chair.   
 
HAC-26 Update from the Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
The Democracy Officer (Scrutiny) advised Members that the next meeting of 
the Health & Wellbeing Board was scheduled to take place on 14 December 
2023. The agenda pack link would be circulated to Health Scrutiny Committee 
Members for information. 
 
HAC-27 Update from the JHOSC 
 
The Democracy Officer (Scrutiny) informed Members of the Committee that 
the next scheduled meeting of the Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Committee was due to take place on 27 February 2024. Members were 
informed that once the agenda had been published, it would be circulated to 
the Committee for information. The focus of the next meeting was on Urgent 
and Emergency Care, Winter Planning preparedness and Virtual Wards. 
 
HAC-28 The Better Care Fund 
 
Members received a presentation on the Better Care Fund (BCF) which 
detailed how the fund was used to support schemes and programmes across 
Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin including Hospital Discharge. The BCF 
had national priorities that local authorities had to meet. This was the first time 
that the priorities would be set out for a two year period. The current BCF 
priorities were to take place from 2023 to 2024 and allowed for further 
planning and implementation of programmes by officers. Members were 
informed that there were priorities set out regarding the BCF. These included 
a clear approach to integration across delivery and commissioning, enabling 
people to stay well, safe and independent at home, support for unpaid carers 
and supported housing which included minor and major adaptations. These 
priorities along with others were set out by the National Government to ensure 
that a standard quality of care was being delivered.  
 
The local authority worked closely with NHS colleagues to support an effective 
delivery of care that used the funding efficiently. Members were informed that 
the approach taken towards the funding was one that was person-centred 
across all access points.  
 
Members were informed that there was additional money that was awarded at 
different times to help support with the delivery of programmes. The metrics 
regarding the funding for the BCF was said to be based on national metrics 
that were linked to discharges. This was explained to ensure that the funding 
and programmes provided appropriate care at the relevant time.  
 
Some of the schemes funded under the BCF were highlighted to Members. 
These included funding for domiciliary care beds, partnership with community 
trusts and community resilience. Support was also available for carers and 
additional grant support for further care for those that need it the most. 
Following this, Members received an update on Neighbourhood Care and that 
there would be further support to conduct earlier assessments as well as 
support with adaptations in the home.  
 
Members were informed that in recent years, there had been an increase in 
the need for care and specifically for domiciliary care. It was highlighted that 
recent events such as the COVID-19 Pandemic had caused an increase on 
the demand of the service. In recent years, it was highlighted that the use of 
virtual wards being implemented was designed t
[...]
edged that it could support with hospital admissions and avoidance to 
ensure early intervention and that the Primary Care Recovery Plan would be 
able to support with  primary care thus supporting the system as a whole. 
 
Were there ways of sharing good practice across primary care facilities? 
 
It was highlighted that the Primary Care Networks would facilitate the 
knowledge sharing of good practice.  
 
What could be done to tackle issues regarding hospitals such as delays in 
discharge as a result of a lack of communication?  
 
It was highlighted that this was a concern and some of the issues were a 
result of a lack of resources. Members were informed that there was ongoing 
work to address this and occasionally it had been the doctor’s letter that would 
be needed for discharge that was the last thing to be issued due to delays. 
Members were informed that officers were working on a consistency approach 
to ensure that the processes would be equal and accurate.  
 
Previously the doctor’s surgery had a large volume of patients in the waiting 
room but more recently the numbers were lower with surgeries saying that 
there were no additional appointments to see patients. What has been done 
and what type of appointments were available? 
 
Each practice had different ways of addressing the issues patients faced and 
offered different types of appointments such as face-to-face and telephone 
appointments.  
 
Following the questions by Members, it was agreed that this would be a topic 
of interest to be revisited by the Committee along with the Primary Care 
Access Recovery Plan. 
 
HAC-29 Work Programme Review 

Page 8



 

 

 
The Democracy Officer (Scrutiny) informed members that there was no 
substantial changes to the work programme. Members were informed that the 
working group on Primary Care would continue in the New Year with a report 
to be presented at the formal committee meeting by the end of the municipal 
year.  
 
HAC-30 Chair's Update 
 
The Chair had no further updates for the committee and thanked officers from 
both the Council and the NHS for their attendance. 
 
The meeting ended at 4.12 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Thursday 14 March 2024 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



STW ICB System-level 
Primary Care Access 

Improvement Plan 

November 2023

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



Contents page

 Executive Summary
 Introduction
 STW ICB Vision
 Why do we need a Primary Care Access Recovery Plan
 STW Data - Local data and patient experience
 Our Plan – How we will improve access to Primary Care
 The 4 Pillars of Primary Care Access Recovery

• Empowering People
• Implementing Modern General Practice Access
• Building Capacity
• Cutting bureaucracy

 PCN and Practice Access Improvement Support Offers
 Communications and Engagement
 Health Inequalities 
 Equality Diversity and Inclusion
 Assuring Delivery – Measures of success, milestones and monitoring
 Financial Summary
 Appendixes

1) Summary of PCN Capacity and Access Improvement Plans
2) Summary of Additional Roles by staff group
3) Primary Care and Transformation Governance Structure and Terms of reference
4) Key risks to delivering improvement
5) Summary of PCN Capacity Access Expenditure

P
age 12



Executive Summary

Following the publication of the Delivery plan for recovering access to primary care in May 
2023, integrated care boards (ICBs) are required to develop system-level access improvement 
plans. This aligns with their leadership responsibilities and accountability for commissioning 
general practice services and delivery as well as, from April 2023, community pharmacy, 
dental and optometry services.

National guidance was published at the end of July 2023 detailing the required contents of the 
system level plan.

The STW Primary Care Access Improvement Plan sets out our ambition to improve local 
access to general practice, maintain and improve patient satisfaction and work to streamline 
access to care an
[...]
k through together and ensure access to care and advice is streamlined.

Like many parts of the NHS, General Practice is under intense pressure. Where demand is greater than 
capacity, it means General Practice can't always be effective and patient experience and access is 
negatively impacted.

The core purpose of the STW General Practice Access Plan is to demonstrate how we can mitigate the 
crisis facing primary care through a shared vision for improving access and quality of care.

It is important to note that NHS STW are receiving support as part of the national 
Recovery Support Programme which provides focused and integrated support to work 
through local complex challenges with a key focus on financial recovery.

P
age 18



Vision

The Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin (STW) Integrated Care System (ICB) has developed this Primary 
Care Access Improvement Plan to outline how our health and care system will work together to 
improve access to General Practice. 

We want everyone in Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin to have good access to general practice 
services and be able to access good quality care when they need it. We will work together with 
Primary Care Networks, General Practices, our communities and partners to improve access and 
streamline access to care.

NHS STW will encourage the implementation of a modern approach to general practice that makes 
it easier for patients to contact their practices by phone or online and supports practices to rapidly 
assess the nature and urgency of requests by involving the whole practice team. This is Modern 
General Practice Access.

P
age 19



STW Integrated Care Strategy Plan on a page

STW ICS Vision, Pledges and Strategic Priorities are summarised in the diagram below:

P
age 20



• The Fuller Stocktake report ‘Next Steps for 
Integrating Primary Care’ (May 2022) built a broad 
consensus on the vision for integrating General Practice 
with 3 essential elements:

1. streamlining access to care and advice; 
2. providing more proactive, personalised care from a 

multidisciplinary team of professionals; and 
3. helping people stay well for longer 

• This remains the national intent. But before the wider 
reforms necessary to achieve this vision can be 
implemented, the pressure needs to be taken off 
general practice and the 8am rush tackled.

• The national plan requires systems to focus 
their improvement plan on:

‘streamlining access to care and advice’

• It has 2 central ambitions:  

• To tackle the 8am rush and reduce 
the number of people struggling to 
contact their practice. Patients should 
no longer be asked to call back another 
day to book an appointment. 

• For patients to know on the day they 
contact their practice how their 
request will be managed. 

Why do we need a GP Access Recovery Plan?

P
age 21



STW Data – Summary Headlines 1/2

• General practice in Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin, comprises of 51 practices (37 Shropshire,
14 T&W) operating from over 70 sites.

• There are 8 PCNs ranging in size from 31,000 to 127,000.

• In 2022 General Practice delivered around 2.86 million appointments a year (1.88m 
Shropshire, 977k T&W).

• Appointment data shows that there are more appointments in General Practice now than 
pre-pandemic an increase of 9%.

• In July 2023 7 out of 10 patients seen face to face, 55% of patients in T&W and 52% 
in Shropshire were seen same day/next day, but perceptions are that you can't get an 
appointment - media coverage and social media reinforce this.

• In January 2021 general practice provided 207,515 appointments increasing to 254,312 in 
January 2023, an increase of 22.55%.

• If people think they can't get a GP appointment, they go elsewhere such as to A&E. In STW, 
we have some of the most stretched A&E departments in the country, impacting on waiting 
times and ambulance delays.

P
age 22



STW Data – Summary Headlines 2/2

• The Nationally GP Patient Survey is used to measure patient satisfaction and is a key met
[...]
eness of:

- New healthcare professionals in practices
- The increased offer from pharmacists
- New access routes and systems – from triage to online forms
- New digital solutions – NHS App, improved GP practice websites, digital

registration, and access to GP records.

Pillar 2 - Implementing Modern General Practice Access 

P
age 45



• The NHS Long Term Workforce Plan 2023 
includes General Practice and the wider 
primary care contractors.

• Shorter term, as practices improve access, 
they will have to manage more patient 
requests and optimise the use of the full 
practice team.

• It also means we need to continue to 
build total general practice capacity. 

• The immediate growth will be in the 
broader practice team, strengthening the 
foundation for more multidisciplinary 
working in the future. 

Pillar 3 - Building Capacity

Larger multi-disciplinary teams

• Since 2019 STW PCN additional roles have grown the 
total number of clinical and direct patient care staff in 
general practice by over 234 full time equivalent (fte) 
staff (July 2023).

• Further recruitment by the end of March 2024 to the full 
£12m PCN ARRS allocation for 2023/24 will grow this 
number even further to 260 fte.  

• The STW Primary Care Training Hub and Clinical 
Facilitators work closely with all PCNs supporting these 
areas providing access to preceptorship programmes, 
advanced practice training, CPD, peer support and 
clinical supervision.

• A breakdown of the PCN ARRS roles plans by job roles is 
at Appendix 2.

P
age 46



GP Recruitment and Retention 

 GP numbers have steadily dropped over recent 
years to a level that is not consistent with a 
robust GP workforce

 In September 2023 there were 305 headcount 
and 237 FTE fully-qualified GPs

 Although the headcount number has remained 
fairly constant over recent years, the number of 
FTE GPs has reduced by 17% over the past 8 
years from 285 to 237.

 Although there are a high number of GP 
trainees on the STW GP Train
[...]
ensure that 
should new capital become available, we can 
ensure that this funding is targeted to the most 
urgent developments.

• The final stage will be for the General Practice 
Estates Strategy to be incorporated into the 
overarching ICB Estates and Infrastructure 
Strategy due for completion March 2024.

P
age 50



Higher priority for primary care in 
housing developments 
• As practice teams grow, there will be an 

associated need to invest in the GP estate.

• We know that many practices have reached or 
exceeded current capacity in terms of space to 
deliver core GP services.   Some are in old 
and/or converted residential dwellings.

• There is no source of NHS capital of sufficient 
scale for building extensions or new builds 
(which is unlikely to change before the next 
Government spending review in 2025).

• NHSE has indicated that the government will 
update planning obligations guidance to ensure 
that primary care infrastructure is addressed by 
local planning authorities

Pillar 3 - Building Capacity

• We work closely with both local Councils as part of normal 
planning processes and has invested in additional 
technical capacity in 2023/24 to ensure that Section 106 
and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) applications are 
routinely made as part of the planning process to secure 
healthcare infrastructure funding from housing 
developers. 

• This has been particularly successful in Shropshire with a 
pipeline of over £2.5m secured between now and 2034. 
There are a further 5 applications planned for 23/24.

• Telford & Wrekin Council has a different approach which 
makes securing health infrastructure investment from 
housing developers less successful.  

• We are in discussion with Telford & Wrekin Council to 
explore ways in which this could be addressed. 

• In the meantime, we will develop 6 T&W s106 
applications in 2023/24 against planned housing 
developments

• We are working with Shropshire Council to explore 
options for joint est
[...]
 all practices will be able to 
implement all elements of the Modern General Practice 
Access model in this financial year.  NHSE have indicated 
that the ICB will receive a similar financial allocation in 
2024/25 and therefore the Primary Care Team are 
working with practices to manage the deployment of the 
available transition funding over the 2 years. 

PCN and Practice Improvement Support Offers

NHS STW has received £379,000 NHSE transition funding for 
2023/24.  The national estimate of funding per average sized 
practice is £13,500.

The first phase of practice funding applications were received 
in August 2023 resulting in 15 practices receiving 
approval (9 Shropshire and 6 T&W) and committing 
£227,000 of funding (£133,079 Shropshire and £93,914 
T&W).

In signing up for this funding, practices commit to:-
• use the funding allocated to support the transition to the 

Modern General Practices Access model
• implement the proposed changes by the end of March 24
• track and report to the ICB relevant data to establish the 

impact of the changes 
• ensure that there is no duplication of funding with other GP 

Access Recovery funding streams

A second wave of invitations to apply for this funding has 
recently taken place with a further 8 practices applying. 
This will now be an open offer to practice to encourage 
applications and use of the full allocation.

P
age 56



Communications and Engagement Plan

The ambition for communications and engagement is to make navigation clearer and easier to 
understand for patients and staff. A robust delivery plan has been developed to promote key 
messages and achieve objectives at both place and within local communities across STW.

The communications plan will dovetail into the multimedia behaviour change campaign for 
winter (Think Which Service). This integrated PR and marketing campaign has been informed by 
local research to build confidence in health and care services, to educate on how and 
when to use serv
[...]
annels) tied in with the national 
resources on three key components:

P
age 58



Health Inequalities National Context

The NHS Long Term Plan places preventing ill-health and reducing health inequalities at the heart of the NHS. 

Tackling health inequalities is a core priority for the NHS, as people from deprived backgrounds are more likely to 
develop long-term health conditions, suffer poor health and experience reduced life expectancy. 

The NHS Prevention Programme commits to 
supporting people to keep healthier, for longer. This 
includes helping people make healthier lifestyle 
choices and treating avoidable illness early on.
1. Weight Management
2. Alcohol
3. Tobacco
4. Cardiovascular Disease
5. Stroke
6. Cancer
7. Respiratory
8. Mental Health

The National Healthcare Inequalities Improvement 
Programme (HiQiP) asks systems to focus on five 
priority areas:
1. Restoring NHS services inclusively
2. Mitigating against digital exclusion
3. Ensuring datasets are complete and timely
4. Accelerating preventative programmes (including 

the initiatives outlined in the NHS Prevention 
Programme, Core20PLUS 5 Key Clinical Areas for 
Adults and Core20PLUS 5 Key Clinical Areas for 
Children & Young People.

5. Strengthening leadership and accountability.

P
age 59



Health Inequalities System Commitments

Shropshire, Telford & 
Wrekin Integrated Care 
System (ICS) pledges to 
tackle the problems of ill 
health, health inequalities 
and access to healthcare 
through a shared 
approach to ensuring 
health inequalities are 
mainstream activity that is 
core to, and not peripheral 
to, the work of the NHS.

• 2023/24 Health Inequalities Implementation Plan sets out 20 priority objectives, aligned 
to the national key lines of enquiry and Core20PLUS5 Clinical Areas for Adults and 
Children and Young People.

• STW has enacted system governance changes following an internal review in Q4 
2022/23, with the commencement of a dedicated Prevention and Health Inequalities 
Boa
[...]

formation of a new working group to 
continue the review  

P
age 95

A
genda Item

 7



      

Page | 2  
 

 

Outcomes: Members agreed to continue the work on the Access to Primary Care working group and that subsequent sessions 
would be arranged to review Access to Primary Care. 
 
 
 

18 July 2023 – Workshop/briefing 

Virtual Wards To receive a 
presentation on virtual 
wards and how they 
are funded 

Shropshire 
Community Health 
Trust 

All neighbourhood 
are a great place to 
live 

Briefing/workshop 
item 

Informal workshop session. 
 
Shropshire Community Health Trust 
representatives will be in attendance  

Outcomes: Members received a briefing from the Shropshire Community Health Trust on the work that they had done in 
regards to virtual wards. 
 
 
 

25 July 2023 – Workshop/briefing 

Adult Social Care 
Charging Policy 

To receive a 
presentation/briefing 
on the changes to the 
Adult Social Care 
Charging Policy 

Adult Social Care Every child, young 
person and adult lives 
well in their 
community 

Briefing/workshop 
item 

Informal workshop session.   

Outcomes: Members received a briefing on the changes to the Adult Social Care Charging Policy. 

11 October 2023 – Committee Meeting 

Adult Social Care 
Charging Policy 

For the Health 
Scrutiny Committee 
to consider the 
proposed Adult Social 
Care Charging Policy 

Adult Social Care Every child, young 
person and adult lives 
well in their 
community 

Committee 
Agenda Item 

Consideration to be given to the 
proposed Adult Social Care 
Charging Policy and the opportunity 
to provide feedback. 

Outcomes: 
Member received an update on the Adult Social Care Charging Policy 
 

P
age 96



      

Page | 3  
 

19 October 2023 – Committee Meeting 

Pharmaceutical 
Services 

To receive an update 
from the ICB on the 
recent changes to 
Pharmaceutical 
services 
 

Public Health Every child, young 
person and adult lives 
well in their 
community 

Committee 
Agenda Item 

To receive an update from the NHS 
on the recent changes to 
Pharmaceutical Services in the 
Borough 

Outcomes: 
Members received a presentation from the NHS on the work of Community Pharmacies in the region. 
 

12 December 2023 – Committee Meeting 

The Better Care 
Fund 

To review how the 
Better Care Fund 
meet its outcomes for 
Health & Adult Social 
Care in the Borough 

Adult Social Care 
 

Every child, young 
person and adult lives 
well in their 
community 

Committee 
Agenda Item with 
the Committee 
asked to consider 
the formation of a 
Task and Finish 
Group 

Consideration to be given to 
formation of a working group to 
scrutinise further 
 

Outcomes: 
Members received a presentation on the Better Care Fund and hospital discharge rates in the Borough from Officers of the 
Council and the NHS. 
 

14 March 2024 – Committee Meeting 

Primary Care 
Access Recovery 
Plan  

To receive an update 
from the Integrated 
Care Board on the 
Primary Care Access 
Recovery Plan 

Public Health Every child, young 
person and adult lives 
well in their 
community 

Committee 
Agenda Item 

To receive an update from the NHS 
on the recent changes to Primary 
Care in the Borough 

Outcomes: 
 
 
 

P
age 97



      

Page | 4  
 

 

25 April 2024 – Committee Meeting 

TBC. Likely an 
update from a 
working group 

     

Outcomes: 
 
 
 
 

Items to be scheduled 

Hospital discharge 
and Intermediate 
Care 

To receive an update 
on hospital discharge 
rates and 
Intermediate Care 

Adult Social Care Every child, young 
person and adult lives 
well in their 
community 

Workshop Item  

Outcomes: 
 
 
 

Working with the 
Community 

To review how Health 
& Adult Social Care 
Services work with 
our local community 

Adult Social Care 
and Public Health 

Every child, young 
person and adult lives 
well in their 
community 

  

Outcomes: 
 
 
 

P
age 98


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Primary Care Recovery Access Plan
	7 Work Programme Review



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 
14 March 2024 at 2.00 pm in Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater 

One, Telford, TF3 4JG 
 

 
Present: Councillors D R W White (Chair), O Vickers (Vice-Chair), 

N A Dugmore and S Handley 
Co-Optee H Knight 

 
Also Present:  Councillor K Middleton (Cabinet Member: Healthy, Safer 

& Stronger Communities & Partnerships) 
 
In Attendance:  L Noakes (Director: Health & Wellbeing, Telford & Wrekin 

Council), N Williams (Associate Director: Primary Care, 
Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin Integrated Care Board), 
H Onions (Public Health & Civil Resilience Service 
Delivery Manager, Telford & Wrekin Council), S Hardwick 
(Lead Lawyer: Litigation & Regulatory, Telford & Wrekin 
Council), P Starkey (Senior Democracy Officer (Scrutiny), 
Telford & Wrekin Council) and S Yarnall (Democracy 
Officer (Scrutiny) Telford & Wrekin Council) 

 
Apologies:  Councillor L Lewis, G L Offland, S Syrda and J Urey  

Co-Optees D Saunders and S Fogell 
 
HAC-31 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
HAC-32 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Members discussed the possibility of having a regular update on hospital 
discharge figures that was mentioned at the last meeting. Officers informed 
Members that this will be considered and they would be updated in due 
course. 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair.   
 
HAC-33 Update from the Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
The Director: Health & Wellbeing provided an update to the Committee on the 
work of the Health & Wellbeing Board. Members were informed that the next 
meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board was scheduled to take place on 21 



 

 

March 2024. The agenda included the Annual Public Health report which 
would be circulated to Members at the end of this meeting. Items for the next 
Health and Wellbeing Board agenda were discussed including an update on 
the Alcohol and Drugs Strategy.  
 
Following the formal update, Members asked the following question to the 
Director of Health & Wellbeing and the Consultant in Public Health.  
 
As part of the drugs and alcohol strategy, had there been an increase in 
funding and if so, what would the impact be on the service?  
 
The strategy was designed to have a larger focus on alcohol and was 
currently in its third year of funding. The strategy had also focused on the 
number of people receiving treatment services, improving outcomes for 
alcohol and drugs treatment and providing better support for those affected by 
addiction.  
 
Members discussed that residents had raised concerns with accessing the 
alcohol and drugs support services, particularly, when trying to get in touch 
with the support services.  
 
The Director of Health & Wellbeing acknowledged the comments made by the 
Committee and advised that it would be feedback to the commissioners. 
 
Members discussed different pathways for detoxification and the current 
waiting times for support.  
 
The Consultant in Public Health informed Members that there was a pathway 
for detoxification in Stoke which the strategy supported and comments would 
be feedback to the commissioners. 
 
HAC-34 Update from the JHOSC 
 
The Telford Co-Chair of the Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(JHOSC) provided an update to the Committee on the latest work of the 
JHOSC. This update followed the last meeting of the committee that took 
place on the 27 February 2024. The meeting focused on urgent and 
emergency care and preparedness for winter pressures across Shropshire, 
Telford and Wrekin which included an update on the progress of Virtual Wards 
following its implementation in August 2022. Representatives from the 
Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin Integrated Care System and Shropshire 
Community Health NHS Trust were present at that meeting to speak to 
Members. However, due to limited representation from external partners at 
the time of the meeting, an additional meeting of the JHOSC had been 
arranged to take place on 8 April 2024. 
 



 

 

HAC-35 Primary Care Recovery Access Plan 
 
Members received an update from the Associate Director of Primary Care, 
Integrated Care Board Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin, on the NHS recovery 
plan for Primary Care in the Borough. Members were informed that the slides 
which formed part of the agenda pack were previously presented to the 
Telford and Wrekin Health and Wellbeing Board and included the latest 
figures. Members were informed that the focus for the next quarter was on the 
self-referral service. These services required input from health professionals 
to ensure that they were appropriate and the first scheme as part of the 
recovery plan was the pharmacy first scheme. Members were informed that all 
community pharmacists were signed up to this service. The scheme was 
currently in its second month of operation, however, figures were not ready to 
be reported on, but would be shared with the Committee once available.  
 
Another part of the recovery plan was the digitising of the telephony service 
for GPs. Members were informed that the plan scheduled for 90% of services 
to be digitally accessible by the end of March 2024. However, due to 
technological requirements and delays from practices this had extended to be 
completed by mid-April 2024. Some of the other improvements detailed in the 
plan was to increase the workforce in primary care to include paramedics and 
nurse practitioners. The overall plan was said to improve the quality of 
services in Telford and Wrekin, to allow for more GP appointments to be 
available and develop improvements for the future of primary care.  
 
Members posed the following questions:- 
 
Did the system in the NHS allow for patient records to be shared across the 
system providers? 
 
Across the system, professionals were able to see a summary of a patients 
records. However, this was not the full record and there was work to upgrade 
this on a national level. 
 
Members discussed the difficulties around getting a dentist appoint with the 
NHS and some discussed that there had been cases where residents had to 
pay for a private dentist due to necessity to see a dentist.  
 
The Associate Director of Primary Care discussed the national recovery plan 
for dentistry and highlighted that the concerns surrounding dentistry was a 
national concern. It was suggested that an update could be brought to the 
Committee. 
 
Members discussed that previously that the majority of community 
pharmacists in the area were to be largely based in Shropshire and that the 
process of becoming an independent prescriber was a long process. It was 



 

 

discussed that following the COVID-19 Pandemic there had been a number of 
changes in the field of pharmacy such as the types of treatments available 
and the ways that certain medications were prescribed. 
 
Were there facilities under the planning process for s106 monies to be used 
for development of primary care facilities and to support existing GPs? 
 
Officers informed Members that this would be reported back to the relevant 
Planning Officers and if further information was available, this would be 
provided to the Committee. 
 
Members raised their concerns regarding advertisement of NHS schemes, 
particularly around primary care and the services in pharmacies, and 
requested further information be presented at a later meeting.  
 
Officers from the ICB advised that information would be shared with the 
Committee at a later date. 
 
Residents had raised issues with booking an appointment with a GP, why was 
this the case? 
 
The Associate Director of Primary Care, ICB, advised Members that concerns 
would be feedback as patients should be able to see a GP when required. 
 
Were the figures in the published report for both Shropshire and Telford and 
Wrekin? 
 
The figures in the published report covered both Shropshire and Telford and 
Wrekin but the figures included within the report presented at the meeting 
covered Telford. 
 
Members discussed difficulties with using the NHS app to book appointments 
and suggested   if a facility could be made available to book an appointment 
with a local GP via the app.  
 
Was the ICB looking at best practice across GP practices, both locally and 
nationally, to see how the system could be improved in Telford and Wrekin? 
 
The recovery plan looked to address differences across practices in 
Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin to determine the best approach. It was 
noted that individual practices adopted the best model and that the recovery 
plan was part of a national model of improvement. It was highlighted that there 
was a Primary Care Network forum for best practice and knowledge sharing 
across the region. 
 
Were there any national funding initiatives to support practices? 



 

 

 
There was additional funding allocated  for the recovery plan under the ICB’s 
budget with additional investment funding for practices based on the services 
provided. This was closely monitored to track the impact the funding would 
have. 
 
HAC-36 Work Programme Review 
 
The Democracy Officer (Scrutiny) advised Members that the meeting on 25 
April 2024 would be the final meeting of the municipal year. An update on 
Pharmacy First would be included as part of the work programme and 
Members would be kept informed of any further updates. 
 
HAC-37 Chair's Update 
 
The Chair thanked Officers from both Telford & Wrekin Council and the ICB 
for attending. The Chair advised Members that there had been some 
legislative changes to the way in which Health Scrutiny Committees operate 
nationally and that a briefing would be arranged to update Members on the 
changes. 
 
The meeting ended at 3.07 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Thursday 25 April 2024 

 


